

No. 17-3030

---

---

# In the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

---

WENDY B. DOLIN, Individually and as  
Independent Executor of the Estate of  
STEWART DOLIN, Deceased,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

GLAXOSMITHKLINE, LLC, Formerly Known as  
SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District  
Court for the Northern District of Illinois  
No. 12-cv-6403  
Hon. James B. Zagel & Hon. William T. Hart

---

## BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

---

R. Brent Wisner  
*Counsel of Record*  
Michael L. Baum  
Bijan Esfandiari  
BAUM, HEDLUND, ARISTEI &  
GOLDMAN, PC  
12100 Wilshire Blvd., Ste 950  
Los Angeles, CA 90025  
(310) 207-3233  
rbwisner@baumhedlundlaw.com

David E. Rapoport  
Matthew S. Sims  
RAPOPORT LAW OFFICES, P.C.  
20 North Clark St., Ste 3500  
Chicago, IL 60602

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee*

---

---





Appellate Court No: 17-3030

Short Caption: Dolin v. GSK

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I. Brand Name Manufacturers, Not Generics, Are Responsible for the Content and Accuracy of the Drug’s Label as Long as the Drug Remains on the Market .....	4
II. GSK Has Known that Paroxetine Increases the Risk of Adult Suicidal Behavior for Nearly Thirty Years but Never Warned .....	6
A. Original Paroxetine Data Showed a Nine-Fold Increased Risk of Suicidal Behavior but GSK Incorrectly Presented the Data to the FDA and Never Warned on the Label .....	7
B. Internally, GSK Acknowledges the Incorrect Suicide Data, But Continues to Mislead the FDA and Public .....	9
C. FDA Learns About “Emotional Lability” Coding Maneuvers, Prompting an Investigation into Suicide for All SSRIs.....	10
D. GSK Internal Suicidality Analysis Shows a 6.7-Fold Elevated Risk for Adults and It Causes GSK to Change the Label.....	11
E. FDA’s Analysis Shows a 2.7-Fold Elevated Suicidal Behavior Risk for Paroxetine in Adults over Twenty-Four .....	12
F. GSK Removes Paroxetine-Specific Warning Language from the Label and Declines FDA’s Invitation to Discuss Placing that Language Elsewhere in the Label .....	13
III. GSK’s Failure to Disclose the Adult Suicide Risk on the Paroxetine Label Caused Mr. Dolin’s Death .....	13
IV. The Jury Concludes GSK’s Negligence in Crafting and Controlling the Paroxetine Label Caused Mr. Dolin’s Death.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16

ARGUMENT .....	19
I. GSK Did Not Meet Its Burden in Establishing the Affirmative Defense of Federal Preemption .....	19
A. Preemption Is a Demanding Affirmative Defense .....	20
B. GSK Either Waived Its Affirmative Defense by Refusing to Submit it the Jury or the District Court’s Decisions Are Reviewed for Clear Error .....	22
C. GSK’s Preemption Defense Fails Because GSK Has Not Provided Clear Evidence that the FDA Would Have Rejected an Adult Suicidality Warning .....	23
1. GSK Incorrectly Assumes the Proposed 2007 Labeling Would Have Been Sufficient .....	23
2. Even if the 2007 Labeling Was Sufficient, GSK’s Preemption Defense Fails Because the FDA Never Rejected the Proposed Labeling and GSK Never Proposed a Warning Outside of the Class Labeling ....	24
3. GSK’s Remaining Arguments Concerning Preemption Are Also Unavailing .....	29
II. GSK Is Responsible for Injuries Caused by Its Negligence in Crafting and Controlling the Paroxetine Label .....	31
A. Label Negligence Is Not Products Liability .....	32
B. Illinois Common Law Demands, Wherever Possible, a Remedy for Every Wrong .....	34
C. Under Illinois Law, GSK Owes a Duty to Those Physicians Who Rely on the Information in the Paroxetine Label to Make Prescribing Decision .....	35
1. Mr. Dolin’s Suicide Was a Reasonably Foreseeable Consequence of Failing to Warn about the Risks of Adult Suicide .....	38
2. The Likelihood of Someone like Mr. Dolin Committing Suicide Was High Absent a Warning on the Paroxetine Label .....	40
3. The Magnitude of Guarding Against Injury Is Minimal Because GSK’s Duty to Warn Exists Regardless of Generic Competition .....	40

4.	Consequences of Placing a Burden on GSK Pales in Comparison to the Benefits Inured by a Protracted Monopoly and the Harm Caused to Illinois Consumers .....	41
D.	Nothing under Illinois Law Immunizes a Brand Name Drug Company When Its Negligence Proximately Causes Injury .....	45
1.	<i>Smith v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> Does Not Create Immunity for Label Negligence.....	45
2.	<i>Foster v. American Home Products Corp.</i> and Its Progeny Are Not Persuasive .....	47
E.	The Hatch-Waxman Amendments Do Not Preempt Label Liability for Brand Name Drug Companies .....	50
F.	Label Negligence Does Not Raise Federalism Concerns .....	52
III.	The Jury’s Verdict that Paroxetine Can Cause Suicidal Behavior in Adults and that the Paroxetine Label Proximately Caused Mr. Dolin’s Death Is Supported by Sufficient Evidence.....	53
A.	The Jury’s Conclusion that Paroxetine Can Induce Suicidality in Adults Is Supported by Sufficient Evidence.....	54
B.	The Jury’s Conclusion that the Paroxetine Label Caused Mr. Dolin’s Death Is Supported by Sufficient Evidence .....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	61
	CERTIFICATION .....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Alioto v. Town of Lisbon</i> , 651 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	54
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	24
<i>Arters v. Sandoz Inc.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 813 (S.D. Ohio 2013) .....	46
<i>Bajwa v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 804 N.E.2d 519 (Ill. 2004) .....	45
<i>Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago v. A, C &amp; S, Inc.</i> , 546 N.E.2d 580 (Ill. 1989) .....	34
<i>Best v. Taylor Mach. Works</i> , 689 N.E.2d 1057 (Ill. 1997) .....	35
<i>Chiriboga v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 764 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....	42
<i>Clark v. Children’s Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 955 N.E.2d 1065 (Ill. 2011) .....	v, 37, 57
<i>Conte v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 85 Cal. Rptr. 3d 299 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) .....	54
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	60
<i>Dietrich v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , No. 50-2009-CA-021586, 2009 WL 4924722 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Dec. 21, 2009)...	42
<i>Emmel v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Chicago</i> , 95 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	59
<i>Estates of Tobin by Tobin v. Smithkline Beecham Pharm.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (D. Wyo. 2001) .....	1, 10

<i>Fifth Third Bank ex rel. Trust Officer v. CSX Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Fisher v. Pelstring</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 791 (D.S.C. 2011).....	45
<i>Forst v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 960 (E.D. Wis. 2009) .....	1, 65
<i>Forst v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 948 (E.D. Wis. 2009) .....	20, 29
<i>Fulgenzi v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2013).....	45
<i>Garner v. Johnson &amp; Johnson, Janssen Research &amp; Dev. LLC</i> , No. 116CV01494SLDJEH, 2017 WL 6945335 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 6, 2017) .....	passim
<i>Guilbeau v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 880 F.3d 304 (7th Cir. 2018).....	4, 5
<i>Happel v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 766 N.E.2d 1118 (Ill. 2002).....	39, 44, 48, 57
<i>Hutchings v. Bauer</i> , 599 N.E.2d 934 (Ill. 1992).....	40
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon, &amp; Propoxyphene Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 852 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>Marshall v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 856 N.E.2d 1048, 1053 (Ill. 2006).....	38
<i>Martin by Martin v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 661 N.E.2d 352 (Ill. 1996).....	14, 44
<i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010).....	passim

<i>Massey v. Blue Cross-Blue Shield of Ill.</i> , 226 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	58
<i>McKenna v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 622 F.2d 657 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	57
<i>McNair v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 694 F. App'x 115 (4th Cir. 2017).....	52, 53, 58
<i>Payne v. Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 146 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	59
<i>Pecher v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 859 F.3d 396 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	36
<i>Pisciotta v. Old Nat. Bancorp</i> , 499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	56
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm'r of Ind. State Dep't Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011) .....	passim
<i>Puffer v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	54
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008) .....	31
<i>Schandelmeier-Bartels v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 634 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	66
<i>Schellenberg v. Winnetka Park Dist.</i> , 596 N.E.2d 93 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992) .....	39
<i>Sheehan v. Donlen Corp.</i> , 173 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	58, 59
<i>Simpkins v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 965 N.E.2d 1092 (Ill. 2012) .....	38, 40

<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Pate</i> , 275 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	58
<i>Suvada v. White Motor Co.</i> , 210 N.E.2d 182 (Ill. 1965) .....	35
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 407 P.3d 18 (Cal. 2017) .....	passim
<i>Thomas v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 288 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>Tri-Bio Labs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 836 F.2d 135 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	6
<i>Tucker v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 1225 (S.D. Ind. 2008) .....	20, 28
<i>Tucker v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Ind. 2010) .....	1, 60
<i>Whitehead v. Bond</i> , 680 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	66
<i>Widlowski v. Durkee Foods, Div. of SCM Corp.</i> , 562 N.E.2d 967 (Ill. 1990) .....	38
<i>Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 673 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	55
<i>Wingstrom v. Evanston Hosp. Corp.</i> , No. 90 C 3610, 1992 WL 97934 (N.D. Ill. May 5, 1992) .....	39
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	passim
<i>Wyeth, Inc. v. Weeks</i> , 159 So. 3d 649 (Ala. 2014) .....	53
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
35 U.S.C. § 156 .....	5

**Other Authorities**

78 Fed. Reg. 67985-02 (Nov. 13, 2013) ..... 40

Alexandra Sifferlin,  
*Breaking Down GlaxoSmithKline’s Billion-Dollar Wrongdoing*, TIME, July  
5, 2012, [http://healthland.time.com/  
2012/07/05/breaking-down-  
glaxosmithklines-billion-dollar-wrongdoing/](http://healthland.time.com/2012/07/05/breaking-down-glaxosmithklines-billion-dollar-wrongdoing/) ..... 42

H.R. Rep. No. 98-857, 2d Sess., p. 14 (1984) ..... 51

Victor E. Schwartz et. al.,  
*Warning: Shifting Liability to Manufacturers of Brand-Name Medicines  
When the Harm Was Allegedly Caused by Generic Drugs Has Severe Side  
Effects*, 81 FORDHAM L. REV. 1835, 1879 (2013) ..... 38

**Rules**

7th Cir. R. 52 ..... 53

Fed. R. Evid. 702 ..... 54

Ill. R. S.Ct. 20 ..... 53

**Treatises**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 311 ..... 32

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 552 ..... 32

**Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 201.56 ..... 38

21 C.F.R. § 201.80 ..... 4, 40

21 C.F.R. § 314.150 ..... 40

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ill. Const. 1870, art. II, § 19 ..... 34, 52
